A STUDY ON THE PROMOTIONAL CAMPAIGN BY THE MULTIMEDIA
COLLEGE (MMC) SABAH

FATIMAH HARIANI BINTI HAMDAN
2004239364

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UITM, SABAH CAMPUS

APRIL 2006



Acknowledgements

First of all, | would like to extend my sincere thanks to my advisor and
second examiner, Miss Rusalbiah Che Mamat and Prof. Matyasin Jamil for
their invaluable guidance, advice, encouragement, suggestions and other
inputs that helped me so much and enable me to successfully completed this
project paper entitled “A Study on the Promotional Campaign by the

Multimedia College (Sabah)”.

| also extend my special thanks to my supervisor, Mdm. Roselina Daukin,
Assistant Manager of Business Support for her tremendous help in giving me

full information about the roles and functions of the MMC (Sabah).

My thanks also go to Mr. Mohd Shamlie Salisi, The Head of Program
Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing, for his guidance,
advices and encouragement which also help me a lot in process of completing

this project successfully.

My thanks also go to all the MMC (Sabah) staff, especially those in the
Business Support and Training Department for they contributed ideas and
support towards this project paper. Here, | would like to thank all of the
following people:

Abdul Said Hj. Arsad, Administration and Finance

Samsiah Abdul Hamid, Administration and Finance

Haslinda Amari, Assistant Manager-Training/MLI

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.4

13

1.4
1.5

1.6

LI

Company Background

Background of Study

Problem Statements

1.3.1 The enroliment are not achieving its target
1.3.2 Declining on the revenue

Objectives of the Study

Research Questions

Scope of Study

1.6.1 Geographic

1.6.2 Demographic

Significance of Study

1.7.1 To the Multimedia College (Sabah), MMC
1.7.2 Tothe MMC'’s Customer

1.7.3 To the Researcher

1.7.4 To Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

PAGE

Vi

viii

10



1.8  Limitations of Study
1.8.1 Limited Information
1.8.2 Time Constraint
1.8.3 Respondent’s co-operation Limitation
1.9  Definitions of Terms
1.9.1 Effectiveness
1.9.2 Promotion/Advertising
1.9.3 Service
1.9.4 |Integrated Marketing Communication (IMC)
1.9.5 Word-of-Mouth

1.9.6 Brand Name

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Controlled Communication

2.2 Uncontrolled Communication

2.3 Integrated Marketing Communication (IMC)

2.4  Service Brand Communication

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN
3.1 The Data Collection

3.1.1 Primary Data

3.1.2 Secondary Data
3.2 Sampling Design

3.2.1 Target Population

3.2.2 Sampling Frame

11
1
11
11
12
e
12
13
13
14

14

15

15

16

16

17

19

19

19

19

20

20

20



ABSTRACT

Promotion or advertising has the subtle ability to reach out and touch
everyone living and working in the modem world today. In fact, at some time
in their lives, most people will probably become amateur creators of
advertising — whether they design a flier for a school car wash, write a
classified ad for a garage sale, or develop a whole campaign for some

business, charity, or political cause.

The purpose of this study is to identify the effectiveness of the promotional
campaign made by the MMC. In addition, this study also identifies the most
suitable medium to improve MMC promotional campaign together with the

suggestions on ways to improve their promotional campaign.

This study is beneficial to the MMC itself as a reference tools to identify the
area that need to be focused more in order to tackle more prospect in the
future. Moreover, through this study, MMC might get several suggested ways

to improve their services from the customer point of view.

Data used to analyze the promotional campaign made by MMC were
gathered from 126 respondents who are mainly the students of the MMC

itself.



