## A STUDY ON THE PROMOTIONAL CAMPAIGN BY THE MULTIMEDIA COLLEGE (MMC) SABAH

## FATIMAH HARIANI BINTI HAMDAN 2004239364

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UITM, SABAH CAMPUS

**APRIL 2006** 

## Acknowledgements

First of all, I would like to extend my sincere thanks to my advisor and second examiner, Miss Rusalbiah Che Mamat and Prof. Matyasin Jamil for their invaluable guidance, advice, encouragement, suggestions and other inputs that helped me so much and enable me to successfully completed this project paper entitled "A Study on the Promotional Campaign by the Multimedia College (Sabah)".

I also extend my special thanks to my supervisor, Mdm. Roselina Daukin,
Assistant Manager of Business Support for her tremendous help in giving me
full information about the roles and functions of the MMC (Sabah).

My thanks also go to Mr. Mohd Shamlie Salisi, The Head of Program

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing, for his guidance,
advices and encouragement which also help me a lot in process of completing
this project successfully.

My thanks also go to all the MMC (Sabah) staff, especially those in the Business Support and Training Department for they contributed ideas and support towards this project paper. Here, I would like to thank all of the following people:

Abdul Said Hj. Arsad, Administration and Finance
Samsiah Abdul Hamid, Administration and Finance
Haslinda Amari, Assistant Manager-Training/MLI

TABI	CKNOWLEDGEMENTS iv			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF FIGURES				
ABSTRACT				
СНА	PTERS			
1.	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Company Background	1	
	1.2	Background of Study	3	
	1.3	Problem Statements	5	
		1.3.1 The enrollment are not achieving its target	5	
		1.3.2 Declining on the revenue	5	
	1.4	Objectives of the Study	6	
	1.5	Research Questions	7	
	1.6	Scope of Study	8	
		1.6.1 Geographic	8	
		1.6.2 Demographic	8	
	1.7	Significance of Study	9	
		1.7.1 To the Multimedia College (Sabah), MMC	9	
		1.7.2 To the MMC's Customer	9	
		1.7.3 To the Researcher	9	
		1.7.4 To Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)	10	

	1.8	Limitations of Study	11
		1.8.1 Limited Information	11
		1.8.2 Time Constraint	11
		1.8.3 Respondent's co-operation Limitation	11
	1.9	Definitions of Terms	12
		1.9.1 Effectiveness	12
		1.9.2 Promotion/Advertising	12
		1.9.3 Service	13
		1.9.4 Integrated Marketing Communication (IMC)	13
		1.9.5 Word-of-Mouth	14
		1.9.6 Brand Name	14
2.	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	15
	2.1	Controlled Communication	15
	2.2	Uncontrolled Communication	16
	2.3	Integrated Marketing Communication (IMC)	16
	2.4	Service Brand Communication	17
3.	RESI	EARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN	19
	3.1	The Data Collection	19
		3.1.1 Primary Data	19
		3.1.2 Secondary Data	19
	3.2	Sampling Design	20
		3.2.1 Target Population	20
		3.2.2 Sampling Frame	20

## **ABSTRACT**

Promotion or advertising has the subtle ability to reach out and touch everyone living and working in the modern world today. In fact, at some time in their lives, most people will probably become amateur creators of advertising – whether they design a flier for a school car wash, write a classified ad for a garage sale, or develop a whole campaign for some business, charity, or political cause.

The purpose of this study is to identify the effectiveness of the promotional campaign made by the MMC. In addition, this study also identifies the most suitable medium to improve MMC promotional campaign together with the suggestions on ways to improve their promotional campaign.

This study is beneficial to the MMC itself as a reference tools to identify the area that need to be focused more in order to tackle more prospect in the future. Moreover, through this study, MMC might get several suggested ways to improve their services from the customer point of view.

Data used to analyze the promotional campaign made by MMC were gathered from 126 respondents who are mainly the students of the MMC itself.